

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST TO
STAY THE NYPD ADMINISTRATIVE TRIAL**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Rachel Seligman Weiss
Tel: (212) 356-2422
Matter #: 2010-033074*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 POINT I..... 1

 PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF 1

 POINT II 4

 THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM GRANTING EQUITABLE RELIEF 4

 A. The Abstention Doctrine Compels the Court to Abstain from Intervening in the
 NYPD’s Administrative Trial 4

 B. A Stay Would Impede Judicial Economy and Prejudice Defendants..... 6

 POINT III 7

 THE ISSUE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL CANNOT BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO THE
 NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT’S ADMINISTRATIVE TRIAL 7

 A. The Identical Nature of the Administrative Trial and Federal Civil Rights Issues
 Cannot be Established Without First Holding the NYPD Trial 9

 B. The Court Cannot Decide Whether Plaintiff Was Granted a Full and Fair
 Opportunity to Contest the Administrative Issues Without the NYPD Trial Taking
 Place First 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alvarez v. City of New York</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Burkybile v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 10
<i>Bush v. City of Utica</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78704 (N.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013)	6
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	2
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> 690 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> 58 F.3d. 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> 226 F. 3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Guinness & Sons PLC v. Sterling Pub. Co.</i> 732 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Gustave v. City of New York</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106916 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2010)	7
<i>Jeffreys v. Griffin</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 34 (N.Y. 2003)	8, 10, 12
<i>Locurto v. Giuliani</i> 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 12

<i>Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co.</i> 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	2
<i>McCune v. Frank</i> 521 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1975)	5
<i>McDonald v. Metro-North Commuter R. Div. of Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> 565 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	4, 5
<i>Med. Soc’y of New York v. Tola</i> 560 F.2d. 535 (2d Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm., v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	4
<i>Nitke v. Ashcroft</i> 253 F.Supp.2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	1-2
<i>Polymer Tech. Corp. v. Mimran</i> 37 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	2, 5
<i>Stork Restaurant v. Boland</i> 282 N.Y. 256 (1940)	8
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> 478 U.S. 788 (1986)	7, 11
<i>Young v. Selsky,</i> 41 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1837 (1995)	8
<i>Young-Flynn v. Wright</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95932 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2007)	1
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4
